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1. Likelihood of voting
How likely is it that you will vote in the election for president this November?
Age Gender Race Party ID

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black Hispanic Dem Ind Rep
Definitely will vote 83% 68% 78% 89% 96% 83% 83% 86% 81% 73% 84% 82% 88%
Probably will vote 6% 12% 9% 4% 1% 7% 6% 6% 6% 9% 6% 7% 7%
Maybe will vote 3% 9% 4% 2% 0% 4% 3% 2% 3% 10% 3% 2% 2%
Probably will not vote 1% 4% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Definitely will not vote 4% 4% 5% 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 6% 4% 4% 5% 1%
Don’t know 2% 4% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (1,545) (237) (296) (713) (299) (709) (836) (1,209) (188) (148) (723) (326) (358)

2012 Presidential vote 2008 Presidential vote Region

Total Likely Voter  Obama Romney Obama McCain New York City Long Island Hudson Valley Urban Upstate  Rural Upstate
Definitely will vote 83% 93% 87% 92% 85% 91% 80% 87% 85% 85% 87%
Probably will vote 6% 7% 5% 5% 6% 4% 7% 5% 6% 5% 7%
Maybe will vote 3% 0% 2% 1% 3% 1% 5% 1% 4% 3% 1%
Probably will not vote 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2%
Definitely will not vote 4% 0% 4% 2% 4% 2% 4% 2% 3% 4% 2%
Don’t know 2% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (1,545) (1,405) (796) (502) (870) (512) (510) (239) (249) (310) (237)
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2. 2012 Presidential Vote

Who will you vote for in the 2012 Presidential election?

Age Gender Race Party ID
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black Hispanic Dem Ind Rep
Barack Obama 54% 65% 61% 50% 41% 50% 58% 45% 89% 61% 85% 43% 3%
Mitt Romney 31% 14% 25% 35% 50% 37% 26% 40% 3% 23% 6% 35% 85%
Other 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 6% 1%
Not sure 12% 17% 11% 12% 7% 10% 14% 13% 7% 15% 8% 16% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (1,521) (230) (289) (704) (298) (701) (820) (1,188) (185) (148) (718) (320) (355)
2012 Presidential vote 2008 Presidential vote Region
Total Likely Voter  Obama Romney Obama McCain New York City Long Island Hudson Valley Urban Upstate  Rural Upstate

Barack Obama 54% 55% 100% 0% 85% 5% 69% 42% 49% 45% 36%
Mitt Romney 31% 33% 0% 100% 6% 81% 18% 44% 34% 39% 48%
Other 2% 2% 0% 0% 2% 2% 1% 2% 4% 3% 4%
Not sure 12% 10% 0% 0% 8% 12% 11% 12% 13% 13% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (1,521) (1,403) (797) (502) (865) (506) (503) (233) (247) (303) (235)
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3. 2012 Presidential Vote (leaners allocated)

Who will you vote for in the 2012 Presidential election?

Age Gender Race Party ID
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black Hispanic Dem Ind Rep
Barack Obama 58% 2% 67% 53% 43% 55% 62% 49% 94% 67% 89% 47% 5%
Mitt Romney 34% 16% 27% 39% 52% 39% 30% 42% 3% 27% 7% 39% 90%
Other 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 6% 1%
Not sure 5% 8% 4% 5% 3% 3% 7% 6% 2% 5% 3% 8% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (1,521) (230) (289) (704) (298) (701) (820) (1,188) (185) (148) (718) (320) (355)
2012 Presidential vote 2008 Presidential vote Region
Total Likely Voter  Obama Romney Obama McCain New York City Long Island Hudson Valley Urban Upstate  Rural Upstate

Barack Obama 58% 58% 100% 0% 90% 6% 74% 46% 51% 48% 40%
Mitt Romney 34% 36% 0% 100% 6% 86% 20% 46% 39% 42% 51%
Other 2% 2% 0% 0% 2% 2% 1% 2% 4% 3% 4%
Not sure 5% 4% 0% 0% 2% 6% 5% 6% 6% 6% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (1,521) (1,403) (797) (502) (865) (506) (503) (233) (247) (303) (235)




YouGov September Wave-NY
September 7-14, 2012 You
4. 2012 Presidential Vote Certainty
Is your mind made up, or is it still too early to say for sure?
Age Gender Race Party ID

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black Hispanic Dem Ind Rep
My mind is made up 79% 69% 79% 81% 89% 79% 80% 79% 87% 76% 85% 70% 84%
Too early to say for sure 5% 8% 6% 3% 1% 7% 2% 4% 4% 7% 5% 6% 3%
Undecided 16% 23% 15% 16% 9% 14% 18% 17% 9% 17% 10% 24% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (1,544) (238) (296) (712) (298) (710) (834) (1,210) (185) (149) (724) (324) (358)

2012 Presidential vote 2008 Presidential vote Region

Total Likely Voter  Obama Romney Obama McCain New York City Long Island Hudson Valley Urban Upstate  Rural Upstate
My mind is made up 79% 84% 94% 95% 85% 82% 81% 78% 79% 79% 77%
Too early to say for sure 5% 4% 6% 5% 5% 3% 6% 5% 4% 2% 5%
Undecided 16% 12% 0% 0% 10% 15% 14% 17% 18% 18% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (1,544) (1,402) (795) (501) (869) (511) (510) (239) (247) (311) (237)
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5. 2012 Senate Vote
Who will you vote for in this year’s U.S. Senate race?
Age Gender Race Party ID
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black Hispanic Dem Ind Rep
Kristen Gillibrand 52% 55% 57% 50% 49% 50% 55% 49% 2% 49% 80% 44% 8%
Wendy Long 25% 12% 18% 32% 36% 31% 20% 31% 4% 20% 3% 28% 70%
Not sure 22% 33% 26% 18% 15% 19% 25% 20% 24% 31% 17% 28% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (1,457) (206) (272) (683) (296) (674) (783) (1,137) (179) (141) (686) (312) (344)
2012 Presidential vote 2008 Presidential vote Region
Total Likely Voter  Obama Romney Obama McCain New York City Long Island Hudson Valley Urban Upstate  Rural Upstate
Kristen Gillibrand 52% 53% 83% 9% 78% 14% 60% 46% 50% 47% 43%
Wendy Long 25% 26% 2% 71% 5% 65% 15% 35% 30% 30% 36%
Not sure 22% 20% 15% 20% 17% 21% 24% 18% 21% 23% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (1,457) (1,354) (766) (491) (830) (493) (478) (222) (237) (293) (227)
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6. 2012 Congressional Vote
Who will you vote for in this year's U.S. House race?
Age Gender Race Party ID
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Male Female White Black Hispanic Dem Ind Rep
Democratic candidate 49% 52% 57% 46% 44% 48% 50% 43% 73% 55% 75% 40% 8%
Republican candidate 30% 15% 21% 36% 46% 36% 25% 38% 7% 15% 6% 34% 78%
Not sure 21% 33% 23% 19% 10% 16% 25% 19% 20% 29% 19% 26% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (1,440) (203) (264) (682) (291) (662) (778) (1,131) (171) (138) (677) (303) (344)
2012 Presidential vote 2008 Presidential vote Region
Total Likely Voter  Obama Romney Obama McCain New York City Long Island Hudson Valley Urban Upstate  Rural Upstate
Democratic candidate 49% 50% 78% 9% 74% 13% 60% 43% 43% 47% 33%
Republican candidate 30% 31% 4% 78% 8% 73% 17% 43% 33% 35% 49%
Not sure 21% 19% 18% 12% 18% 14% 24% 14% 24% 17% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (1,440) (1,340) (752) (489) (817) (490) (463) (223) (236) (293) (225)




